

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 6

FRIDAY, 26TH JANUARY

1996

LEGAL NOTICES

The following are published as a Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notices Nos. 8 to 10.

ACTS OF PARLIAMENT

The following Acts of Parliament are published as a Supplement to this Gazette:

The 1996 Appropriation Act 1995 - No. 13 of 1995 The Debit Tax Act 1995 - No. 14 of 1995 The Income Tax (Amendment) Act 1995 - No. 15 of 1995 The Sales Tax (Amendment) Act 1995 - No. 16 of 1995

[8]

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 11)

BY, GILBERT JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: LLOYD GERALD CHIDLOW

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-section (1) of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, MR LLOYD GERALD CHIDLOW to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of 3 years with effect of the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 11th day of January one thousand nine hundred and ninety-six.

> G.J.B. MURIA Chief Justice

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 11)

BY, GILBERT JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: NEIL JOHN MERRICK

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-section (1) of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, MR NEIL JOHN MERRICK to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of 3 years with effect of the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 11th day of January one thousand nine hundred and ninety-six.

> G.J.B. MURIA Chief Justice

[10]

[9]

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 11)

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: MR PETER MAE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-section (1) of section 15 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you, MR PETER MAE to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for the period of 2 years with effect from the date hereof.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 10th day of January one thousand nine hundred and ninety-six.

> G.J.B. MURIA Chief Justice

PORTS ACT (Cap. 99)

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN OF THE SOLOMON ISLANDS PORTS AUTHORITY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the Ports Act, the Minister hereby appoint -

CHARLES DAUSABEA

to be Chairman of the Solomon Islands Ports Authority Board with effect from the date hereof.

The appointment* of David Vouza is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this sixteenth day of January, 1996.

GEORGE LUIALAMO Minister of Commerce, Industries & Employment

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government by J. Rusa, Government Printer